ETAS ID: TM317829

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Releases RF 5362/0123) **SEQUENCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jefferies Finance LLC		09/22/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HC2 Tech Ventures, LLC
Street Address:	460 Herndon Parkway, Suite 150
City:	Herndon
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20170
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86338725	HC2 TECH VENTURES, LLC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

7147558290 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714-540-1235 Email: ipdocket@lw.com Latham & Watkins LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038507-0412
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
SIGNATURE:	/atk/
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=HC2 Tech Ventures LLC release#page1.tif source=HC2 Tech Ventures LLC release#page2.tif source=HC2 Tech Ventures LLC release#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005367 FRAME: 0903

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of September 22, 2014 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by Jefferies Finance LLC, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the benefit of HC2 Tech Ventures, LLC (the "<u>Company</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 12, 2014 by and between the Company and the Collateral Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Company pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following: (a) all trademarks (including service marks), slogans, logos, certification marks, trade dress, uniform resource locations (URL's), domain names, corporate names and trade names, whether registered or unregistered, owned by or assigned to such Company and all registrations and applications for the foregoing (whether statutory or common law and whether established or registered in the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof), including, without limitation, the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, together with any and all (i) rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to such Company's use of any trademarks, (ii) reissues, continuations, extensions and renewals thereof and amendments thereto, (iii) income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (iv) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and (v) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof. (other than intent-to-use applications) (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was executed by the Company and was previously recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on September 15, 2014 at Trademark Reel No. 5362, Frame No. 0123; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to release its security interest in all of the right, title, and interest of the Company in the Trademark Collateral, and to reconvey any and all rights in the Trademark Collateral to the Company;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges, all of its lien on and security interest in all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, and re-assigns to the Company any and all right, title or interest it may have in such Trademark Collateral, all without warranty and representation of any kind.

The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Company, or the Company's authorized representatives to: (a) record this Release with the USPTO and/or any other applicable governmental office or Agency, and (b) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005367 FRAME: 0904

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Jefferies Finance, LLC as Collateral Agent

Name: J. Paul McDonnell Title: Managing Director

REEL: 005367 FRAME: 0905

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS

None.

Trademark Applications:

OWNER	Application Number	TRADEMARK
HG2 Tech Ventures LLC	86/338725	HC2 TECH VENTURES,
HC2 Tech Ventures, LLC		LLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 005367 FRAME: 0906

RECORDED: 09/23/2014